Printed by Jouve, 75001 PARIS (FR)
(19)
E
P
3
12
1
20

20
25
30
35
40
45
50
55
[0024] The no. of carbon atoms given above refers to the complete molecule and not only to the backbone.
[0025] Twenty six different polymeric additives were prepared using various fatty acids as described above, according
to the general synthesis procedure as set out previously. The acronyms for the different flow improvers prepared are
described below:
Characterisation of the flow improvers evaluated:
PSMA- N1822 The alcohol NAFOL 1822 was used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copoly-
mer.
PSMA-24+: The alcohol NAFOL 24+ was used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer.
PSMA-112 The alcohol ISOFOL 12 was used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer.
PSMA-I24 The alcohol ISOFOL 24 was used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer.
PSMA-I32 The alcohol ISOFOL 32 was used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer.
PSMA-70%I12 A mixture of alcohols were used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer:
70 weight% ISOFOL 12 and 30 weight% NAFOL 24+
PSMA-50%I12 A mixture of alcohols were used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer:
50 weight% ISOFOL 12 and 50 weight% NAFOL 24+.

30
35
40
45
50
55
50 weight% ISOFOL 32 and 50 weight% NAFOL 24+.
PSMA-30%I32 A mixture of alcohols were used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer:
30 weight% ISOFOL 32 and 70 weight% NAFOL 24+.
PSMA-70%I32/30%N1822 A mixture of alcohols were used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer:
70 weight% ISOFOL 32 and 30 weight% NAFOL 1822.
PSMA-50%I32/50%N1822 A mixture of alcohols were used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer:
50 weight% ISOFOL 32 and 50 weight% NAFOL 1822.
PSMA-30%I32/70%N1822 A mixture of alcohols were used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer:
30 weight% ISOFOL 32 and 70 weight% NAFOL 1822.
PSMA-70%I32 blend The styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer ester contained a mixture of 70 weight%
PSMA-132 and 30 weight% PSMA-24+.
PSMA-50%I32 blend The styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer ester contained a mixture of 50 weight%
PSMA-132 and 50 weight% PSMA-24+.
PSMA-30%I32 blend The styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer ester contained a mixture of 30 weight%
PSMA-132 and 70 weight% PSMA-24+.
COMM- N1822 The alcohol used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer was NAFOL
1822.
COMM-132 The alcohol used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer was ISOFOL 32.
COMM-24+: The alcohol used to esterify the styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer was NAFOL 24+
COMM-70%I32 The styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer ester contained 70 weight% PSMA-132 and
30% PSMA-24+.
COMM-50%I32 The styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer ester contained 50 weight% PSMA-132 and
50 weight% PSMA-24+.
COMM-30%I32 The styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer ester contained 30% PSMA-132 and 70%
PSMA-24+.
PSMA = Styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer containing 50 mol% maleic acid di alkyl ester
COMM = Styrene-maleic anhydride copolymer containing 33 mol% maleic acid di alkyl ester,
as starting material for the esterification Xiran® (from Polyscope used as received),